
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 283
6311 Wayzata Blvd

St. Louis Park, Minnesota
Tuesday, September 27, 2022    6:30 PM

St. Louis Park High School Room 350C
6425 W 33rd St

St Louis Park, Minnesota 55426

AGENDA

1. CALL TO ORDER
2. LAND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
3. APPROVAL OF AGENDA
4. OPEN FORUM
5. SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT
6. DISCUSSION ITEMS

A. St. Louis Park Senior Program 50th Anniversary
B. Preliminary Levy Certification & Budget Update

7. CONSENT AGENDA
A. Business

1) Payroll
2) Recap of Expenditures
3) Electronic Fund Transfers
4) Accounts Payable Disbursements
5) Investment Holdings
6) Donations
7) Minutes

B. Personnel
8. ACTION AGENDA

A. Preliminary Levy Payable 2023
9. COMMUNICATIONS AND TRANSMITTALS
10. ADJOURNMENT
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Preliminary Levy Certification
and budget update

September 27, 2022
School Board Presentation



Purpose

The purpose of this presentation is to:

1. review the preliminary Pay 2023 tax levy for St. Louis 

Park Public Schools in preparation for School Board 

action to certify the levy at maximum.

2. provide information regarding budget data gathering

September 27, 2022 School Board Meeting



Three Fiscal Years

September 27, 2022 School Board Meeting

Fiscal Year Dates Topic(s)

FY 2022 July 1, 2020 – June 30, 2021 FY2022 Audit 

FY 2023 July 1, 2021 – June 30, 2022 FY2023 Fall Enrollment & Budget Impact

FY 2024 July 1, 2022 – June 30, 2023 FY2024 Preliminary Pay 2023 Levy 
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Fiscal Year 2022: Audit

September 27, 2022 School Board Meeting



FY 2022: Audit Information

• Audit – final field work began September 26
• Future board action

○ accept FY 2022 audit results in November
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Fiscal Year 2023: Enrollment/Budget
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FY 2023:  preliminary enrollment

September 27, 2022 School Board Meeting

9/21/2022 - current enrollment

FY 2023 (Fall 2022) Actual Enrollment

School K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 K-12

Aquila 84 92 80 99 81 94 530

Peter Hobart 46 73 66 102 84 62 433

Susan Lindgren 74 85 60 75 66 71 431

Park Immersion 94 96 89 87 87 79 532

Elem Total 298 346 295 363 318 306 - - - - - - - 1,926

SLP Middle 334 335 325 994

SLP Senior 367 396 366 394 1,523

Secondary Total - - - - - - 334 335 325 367 396 366 394 2,517

K-12 Total 298 346 295 363 318 306 334 335 325 367 396 366 394 4,443



FY 2022:  preliminary enrollment

September 28, 2021 School Board Meeting

3 or more over projections/target
3 or more under projections/target

9/21/2022 - current enrollment

FY 2022 (Fall 2022) Actual vs. Projection

School K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 K-12

Aquila (11) (10) (1) - 2 (2) (22)

Peter Hobart (24) (1) (8) (7) - (4) (44)

Susan Lindgren (9) (4) (4) 2 4 (4) (15)

Park Immersion (3) (1) (1) 2 2 (2) (3)

Elem Total (47) (16) (14) (3) 8 (12) - - - - - - - (84)

SLP Middle 24 2 (4) - 22

SLP Senior (11) 9 (1) 31 28

Secondary Total - - - - - - 24 2 (4) (11) 9 (1) 31 50

K-12 Total (47) (16) (14) (3) 8 (12) 24 2 (4) (11) 9 (1) 31 (34)



FY 2023: Budget Adjustment

• Update beginning fund balance (from FY 2022 audit)
• Update revenue/expenditure with new trend data
• Update enrollment projections with fall information
• Future board action

○ approve FY 2023 mid-year budget update in March
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Fiscal Year 2024: Preliminary Tax Levy
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Overview of Preliminary Levy Payable in 2023
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Total = $43,387,888; Increase from 2022 of $9,501,220, or 28%



Pay 2023 Tax Levy Overview
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Preliminary Pay 
2023 Levy

Final Pay 
2022 Levy

Change in Dollar 
Levy

General $23,172,126 $20,048,051 $3,124,075
15.6%

Community Service $1,057,458 $1,047,583 $9,875
0.9%

Debt Service $19,158,304 $12,791,034 $6,367,270
49.5%

Total $43,387,888 $33,371,999 $9,501,220
28.0%
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Pay 2023 Tax Levy – General Fund
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Pay 2023 Tax Levy – Community Service Fund



Pay 2022 Tax Levy – Debt Service Fund
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Preliminary – Declining Pay 2022 Tax Rate
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Total Levy 
+28%

Property 
Values 

+9% to +11%

Increasing 
Tax Rate

Divid
ed by

Result



Pay 2023 Tax Levy Next Steps

September 28, 2021 School Board Meeting

September 27, 2022 Board approves preliminary levy at maximum

By September 30, 2022 Preliminary levy due to Hennepin County/MDE

By November 24, 2022 Parcel specific notices mailed by Hennepin County

December 13, 2022 Truth in taxation meeting and certify final levy



Pay 2023 Tax Levy Overview

September 27, 2022 School Board Meeting

Preliminary Pay 
2023 Levy

Final Pay 
2022 Levy

Change in Dollar 
Levy

General $23,172,126 $20,048,051 $3,124,075
15.6%

Community Service $1,057,458 $1,047,583 $9,875
0.9%

Debt Service $19,158,304 $12,791,034 $6,367,270
49.5%

Total $43,387,888 $33,371,999 $9,501,220
28.0%



  September 27, 2022 School Board Meeting

ST. LOUIS PARK PUBLIC SCHOOLS - DISTRICT 283
A DETAILED ANALYSIS OF THE PRELIMINARY LEVY BY FUND

GENERAL FUND

            Dollar 
Change  

Percent 
Change

 Proposed  
Payable 2023 

 Final  Payable 
2022 

 Payable 2023 
to 2022 

Payable 2023 
to 2022

Referendum levy authority/Local optional * x ($ 14,223,967.71)   ($ 13,194,156)      ($ 1,029,812)   7.81%
Prior Year Levy Adjustment ($ 870,780.24)        ($ (345,174)          ($ 1,215,954)   -352.27%

Equity * ($ 248,280.00)        ($ 250,600)           ($ (2,320)         -0.93%
Prior Year Levy Adjustment ($ (2,393.00)           ($ (49,308)            ($ 46,915)        -95.15%

Transition * ($ 108,647.32)        ($ 109,663)           ($ (1,015)         -0.93%
Prior Year Levy Adjustment ($ (1,047.18)           ($ (4,077)              ($ 3,030)          -74.31%

Capital project referendum x ($ 3,563,578.00)     ($ 3,063,578)        ($ 500,000)      16.32%
Operating capital * ($ 906,029.78)        ($ 936,900)           ($ (30,871)       -3.29%

Prior Year Levy Adjustment ($ (14,348.43)         ($ 35,728)             ($ (50,077)       -140.16%
Alternative teacher compensation * ($ 449,367.70)        ($ 437,539)           ($ 11,828)         2.70%

Prior Year Levy Adjustment ($ (4,857.84)           ($ (32,516)            ($ 27,658)        -85.06%
Achievement and integration * ($ 251,126.80)        ($ 254,216)           ($ (3,089)         -1.21%

Prior Year Levy Adjustment ($ (8,019.14)           ($ (8,552)              ($ 532)             -6.23%
Reemployment insurance ($ 50,000.00)          ($ 50,000)             ($ -  )              0.00%

Prior Year Levy Adjustment ($ (60,000.00)         ($ 15,435)             ($ (75,435)       -488.73%
Safe schools ($ 178,761.60)        ($ 180,432)           ($ (1,670)         -0.93%
Safe schools intermediate ($ 74,484.00)          ($ 75,180)             ($ (696)            -0.93%

Prior Year Levy Adjustment ($ (10,243.86)         ($ (4,310)              ($ (5,934)         137.70%
Judgment ($ 360,945.06)        ($ 64,214)             ($ 296,731)      462.10%
Career technical * ($ 236,118.26)            ($ 202,920)           ($ 33,199)        16.36%

Prior Year Levy Adjustment ($ (24,773.08)         ($ (20,691)            ($ (4,082)         19.73%
OPEB ($ 209,095.26)        ($ 144,950)           ($ 64,145)        44.25%

Prior Year Levy Adjustment ($ (2,668.00)           ($ (45,753)            ($ 43,085)        -94.17%
Long-term facilities * ($ 1,093,051.30)     ($ 1,131,799)        ($ (38,747)       -3.42%

Prior Year Levy Adjustment * ($ 10,161.20)          ($ (99,150)            ($ 109,311)       -110.25%
Building leases ($ 746,244.80)        ($ 682,427)           ($ 63,818)        9.35%

Prior Year Levy Adjustment ($ (316,418.93)       ($ (36,125)            ($ (280,294)     775.90%
Facility and equipment bond adjust ($ (68,250.00)         ($ (68,250)            ($ -  )              0.00%
TIF Adjustment ($ -  .00)                ($ (235,075)          ($ 235,075)      -100.00%
Abatements * ($ 104,506.43)        ($ 167,295)           ($ (62,788)       -37.53%

Prior Year Levy Adjustment ($ -  .00)                ($ -  )                   ($ -  )               
GENERAL FUND TOTALS ($ 23,172,126.00)      ($ 20,048,051)      ($ 3,124,075)   15.58%

($ 22,812,117.69)    
     Notes:($ 360,008.31)             

     !  Disrict must levy the maximum amount for this component 
     x  Voter-approved 

*  Equalized formula; underlevy could result in the loss of state aid 

   



  September 27, 2022 School Board Meeting

ST. LOUIS PARK PUBLIC SCHOOLS - DISTRICT 283
A DETAILED ANALYSIS OF THE PRELIMINARY LEVY BY FUND

     
COMMUNITY SERVICE FUND

               Dollar 
Change      Percent 

Change 

 Proposed  
Payable 2023 

 Final  Payable 
2022     Payable 2023 

to 2022    Payable 2023 
to 2022

Community education levy * ($ 344,726.20)        ($ 344,726)           ($ -  )              0.00%
   

Early childhood levy * ($ 216,123.64)        ($ 220,781)           ($ (4,658)         -2.11%
Prior Year Levy Adjustment ($ (46.64)                ($ 1,355)               ($ (1,402)         -103.44%

Home visitation levy * ($ 9,978.00)            ($ 9,984)               ($ (6)                -0.06%
Prior Year Levy Adjustment ($ 330.00)               ($ 110)                   ($ 220)             200.38%

School age care * ($ 450,000.00)        ($ 420,000)           ($ 30,000)        7.14%
Prior Year Levy Adjustment ($ 24,911.02)           ($ 36,139)             ($ (11,228)       -31.07%

Adults with disabilities ($ 7,500.00)            ($ 7,500)               ($ -  )              0.00%
Abatements * ($ 3,935.66)            ($ 6,987)               ($ (3,051)         -43.67%
COMMUNITY SERVICE FUND TOTALS ($ 1,057,457.88)        ($ 1,047,583)        ($ 9,875)          0.94%

   
          

DEBT SERVICE FUND

            Dollar 
Change  

 Percent 
Change 

 Proposed  
Payable 2023 

 Final  Payable 
2022 

 Payable 2023 
to 2022 

Payable 2023 
to 2022

Scheduled Principal and Interest (105%)    
(Voter Approved) ! x ($ 17,132,269.00)   ($ 10,114,054)       ($ 7,018,215)   69.39%
(LTFM/Capital Facilities) ! ($ 2,233,140.00)     ($ 2,857,996)        ($ (624,856)     -21.86%
Reduction for Debt Excess               
(Voter Approved) x ($ (231,915.60)       ($ (205,688)          ($ (26,228)       87.25%
(LTFM/Capital Facilities) ($ (61,118.60)         ($ (58,123)            ($ (2,996)         94.85%
Prior Year Levy Adjustments/Abatements               
(Voter Approved) x ($ 85,928.86)          ($ 82,795)             ($ 3,134)          3.79%
 DEBT SERVICE FUND TOTALS   ($ 19,158,303.66)   ($ 12,791,034)      ($ 6,367,270)   49.78%

Levy Grand Total ($ 43,387,887.54)      ($ 33,886,668)      ($ 9,501,220)   28.04%
                  

   Notes:      
   !  Disrict must levy the maximum amount for this component 
   x  Voter-approved 

*  Equalized formula; underlevy could result in the loss of state aid 



 

Last Updated: September 2022 Item A:  Budget Timeline         

FY2024 Budget Planning Timeline for Operating Fund Budgets
Includes General Operating, Food Nutrition Service, Community Service, and Capital

Phase
Date Who Outcome Document

Grey shading denotes FAC Orange shading denotes School Board (Bold = school board budget-related action)

D
a
t
a
 
G
a
t
h
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r
i
n
g

September/October 2022 Budget Managers 1. Understand the budget timeline and process
2. Consider budget needs in relationship to strategic plan (A) Budget Timeline

September 28, 2022 School Board Regular 
Meeting Approve preliminary Pay 2023 levy (B) Levy summary

October 26, 2022 FAC #1 1. Overview                                                                                                                                         
2. Understand Budget Timeline                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  

(A) Budget Timeline                          
(C) FY2023 Budget Book                
(H) Spring 2022 FAC Report

November 2022 Business Office Begin FY2023 Mid-Year budget review

November 9, 2022 
(Wednesday due to election)

School Board Study 
Session

1.  Preview FY2022 audit results                                                   
2.  Preview FY2023 Mid Year Budget Update  

November 16, 2022 FAC #2 1.  Understand FY2022 Year End (audit) results                                 
2.  FY2024 Enrollment Projections assumptions                                                                                                                                                                                                        

(D) Enrollment projections            
(E) Fund Balance Summary

November 22, 2022 School Board Regular 
Meeting Accept FY2022 Audit Results (E) Fund Balance Summary         

December 13, 2022 School Board Regular 
Meeting 

Tax Hearing                                                                            
Approve final Pay 2023 levy                                                                                                         (B) Levy Summary                        

December 14, 2022 FAC #3 1.  Review FY2024 enrollment projections                                 
2.  Review Other Preliminary Budget Assumptions                                                                                                                                                    (D) Enrollment Projections                                     

P
r
e
p
a
r
a
t
i
o
n

Jan - June 2023 Budget Managers Review budget based on legislative changes and strategic 
plan review; adjustment as necessary.

January 24, 2023 School Board Regular 
Meeting Update regarding budget process (A) Budget Timeline                  

(D) Enrollment Projections

January 25, 2023 FAC #4 1. Review final budget assumptions                                                                                             
2. Begin draft of Spring 2023 FAC Report

February 14, 2023 School Board Regular 
Meeting

Update regarding budget process (timeline, budget 
adjustments, restricted use of public funds) (A) Budget Timeline             

February 22, 2023 FAC #5 Prepare School Board presentation                                                                                                    (H) Spring 2023 FAC Report

February 28, 2023 School Board Regular 
Meeting 

FAC Presentation and update regarding FY2024 budget 
process

(A) Budget Timeline                    
(H) Spring 2023 FAC Report

February 2023 Budget Managers All FY2024 Operating and Capital fund budget requests due to 
Business Office  

A
p
p
r
o
v
a
l

March 14, 2023 School Board Regular 
Meeting 

Budget presentation in preparation for action at regular 
meeting (A) Budget Timeline

March 28, 2023 School Board Regular 
Meeting 

1.  Approve FY2024 General Fund budget parameters                                                                                      
2.  Approve FY2023 Mid Year Budget Update (E) Fund Balance Summary        

March 29, 2023 FAC #6 Wrap up meeting  

April 25, 2023 School Board Regular 
Meeting  Approve FY2024 Operating Capital Budget (E) Capital Related Funds 

Budget      

 MN Legislative End 
Date

June 13, 2023 School Board Study 
Session

Review final FY2024 Budgets for all funds; prepare to take 
action at June 28 regular meeting (E) Fund Balance Summary        

June 27, 2023  School Board 
Regular Meeting Approve final FY2024 budget for all funds (C) FY2024 Budget Book

C
I
P

June 2023 Budget Managers Debrief on FY2024 budget planning process

July 2023 Business Services Prepare for FY2023 Audit



INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 283
6311 WAYZATA BLVD

ST. LOUIS PARK, MN 55416

CONSENT AGENDA - BUSINESS items for the school board meeting on September 27, 2022

The following items are recommended for approval:

MOTION: Moved by: 2nd

Vote:

A. Payroll

Payroll from August 15, 2022 in the amount of: $ 463,122.08

Payroll from August 31, 2022 in the amount of: $ 407,654.49
Total Payroll: $ 870,776.57

B. Accounts Payable Disbursements

The following accounts payable disbursements have taken place since August 1, 2022
and are reflected on the attached spreadsheet.

C. Electronic Fund Transfers

The following electronic funds transfers have taken place since August 1, 2022
and are reflected on the attached spreadsheet.

D.  Harris Bank Charges

The following credit card transactions have taken place since August 1, 2022
and are reflected on the attached spreadsheet.

E. Investments
The district holds the attached investments as of August 31, 2022

F. Approval of Minutes
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